PRELIMINARY
CY14B102L, CY14B102N
2 Mbit (256K x 8/128K x 16) nvSRAM
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document #: 001-45754 Rev. *B  Revised November 10, 2008
Features
■ 20 ns, 25 ns, and 45 ns Access Times
■ Internally organized as 256K x 8 (CY14B102L) or 128K x 16

CY14B102L, CY14B102N
Document #: 001-45754 Rev. *B Page 16 of 24
Ordering Information
Speed
(ns) Ordering Code Package
Diagram Package Type Operating
Range
20 CY14B102L-ZS20XCT 51-85087 44-pin TSOP II Commercial
CY14B102L-ZS20XIT 51-85087 44-pin TSOP II Industrial
CY14B102L-ZS20XI 51-85087 44-pin TSOP II
CY14B102L-ZS20XAT 51-85087 44-pin TSOP II Automotive
CY14B102L-BA20XCT 51-85128 48-ball FBGA Commercial
CY14B102L-BA20XIT 51-85128 48-ball FBGA Industrial
CY14B102L-BA20XI 51-85128 48-ball FBGA
CY14B102L-BA20XAT 51-85128 48-ball FBGA Automotivel
CY14B102L-ZSP20XCT 51-85160 54-pin TSOP II Commercial
CY14B102L-ZSP20XIT 51-85160 54-pin TSOP II Industrial
CY14B102L-ZSP20XI 51-85160 54-pin TSOP II
CY14B102L-ZSP20XAT 51-85160 54-pin TSOP II Automotive
CY14B102N-ZS20XCT 51-85087 44-pin TSOP II Commercial
CY14B102N-ZS20XIT 51-85087 44-pin TSOP II Industrial
CY14B102N-ZS20XI 51-85087 44-pin TSOP II
CY14B102N-ZS20XAT 51-85087 44-pin TSOP II Automotive
CY14B102N-BA20XCT 51-85128 48-ball FBGA Commercial
CY14B102N-BA20XIT 51-85128 48-ball FBGA Industrial
CY14B102N-BA20XI 51-85128 48-ball FBGA
CY14B102N-BA20XAT 51-85128 48-ball FBGA Automotive
CY14B102N-ZSP20XCT 51-85160 54-pin TSOP II Commercial
CY14B102N-ZSP20XIT 51-85160 54-pin TSOP II Industrial
CY14B102N-ZSP20XI 51-85160 54-pin TSOP II
CY14B102N-ZSP20XAT 51-85160 54-pin TSOP II Automotive
[+] Feedback
PRELIMINARY
CY14B102L, CY14B102N
Document #: 001-45754 Rev. *B Page 17 of 24
25 CY14B102L-ZS25XCT 51-85087 44-pin TSOP II Commercial
CY14B102L-ZS25XIT 51-85087 44-pin TSOP II Industrial
CY14B102L-ZS25XI 51-85087 44-pin TSOP II
CY14B102L-ZS25XAT 51-85087 44-pin TSOP II Automotive
CY14B102N-BA25XCT 51-85128 48-ball FBGA Commercial
CY14B102L-BA25XIT 51-85128 48-ball FBGA Industrial
CY14B102L-BA25XI 51-85128 48-ball FBGA
CY14B102N-BA25XAT 51-85128 48-ball FBGA Automotive
CY14B102L-ZSP25XCT 51-85160 54-pin TSOP II Commercial
CY14B102L-ZSP25XIT 51-85160 54-pin TSOP II Industrial
CY14B102L-ZSP25XI 51-85160 54-pin TSOP II
CY14B102L-ZSP25XAT 51-85160 54-pin TSOP II Automotive
CY14B102N-ZS25XCT 51-85087 44-pin TSOP II Commercial
CY14B102N-ZS25XIT 51-85087 44-pin TSOP II Industrial
CY14B102N-ZS25XI 51-85087 44-pin TSOP II
CY14B102N-ZS25XAT 51-85087 44-pin TSOP II Automotive
CY14B102N-BA25XCT 51-85128 48-ball FBGA Commercial
CY14B102N-BA25XIT 51-85128 48-ball FBGA Industrial
CY14B102N-BA25XI 51-85128 48-ball FBGA
CY14B102N-BA25XAT 51-85128 48-ball FBGAI Automotive
CY14B102N-ZSP25XCT 51-85160 54-pin TSOP II Commercial
CY14B102N-ZSP25XIT 51-85160 54-pin TSOP II Industrial
CY14B102N-ZSP25XI 51-85160 54-pin TSOP II
CY14B102N-ZSP25XAT 51-85160 54-pin TSOP II Automotive
Ordering Information (continued)
Speed
(ns) Ordering Code Package
Diagram Package Type Operating
Range
[+] Feedback
PRELIMINARY
CY14B102L, CY14B102N
Document #: 001-45754 Rev. *B Page 18 of 24
45 CY14B102L-ZS45XCT 51-85087 44-pin TSOP II Commercial
CY14B102L-ZS45XIT 51-85087 44-pin TSOP II Industrial
CY14B102L-ZS45XI 51-85087 44-pin TSOP II
CY14B102L-ZS45XAT 51-85087 44-pin TSOP II Automotive
CY14B102L-BA45XCT 51-85128 48-ball FBGA Commercial
CY14B102L-BA45XIT 51-85128 48-ball FBGA Industrial
CY14B102L-BA45XI 51-85128 48-ball FBGA
CY14B102L-BA45XAT 51-85128 48-ball FBGA Automotive
CY14B102L-ZSP45XCT 51-85160 54-pin TSOP II Commercial
CY14B102L-ZSP45XIT 51-85160 54-pin TSOP II Industrial
CY14B102L-ZSP45XI 51-85160 54-pin TSOP II
CY14B102L-ZSP45XAT 51-85160 54-pin TSOP II Automotive
CY14B102N-ZS45XCT 51-85087 44-pin TSOP II Commercial
CY14B102N-ZS45XIT 51-85087 44-pin TSOP II Industrial
CY14B102N-ZS45XI 51-85087 44-pin TSOP II
CY14B102N-ZS45XAT 51-85087 44-pin TSOP II Automotive
CY14B102N-BA45XCT 51-85128 48-ball FBGA Commercial
CY14B102N-BA45XIT 51-85128 48-ball FBGA Industrial
CY14B102N-BA45XI 51-85128 48-ball FBGA
CY14B102N-BA45XAT 51-85128 48-ball FBGA Automotive
CY14B102N-ZSP45XCT 51-85160 54-pin TSOP II Commercial
CY14B102N-ZSP45XIT 51-85160 54-pin TSOP II Industrial
CY14B102N-ZSP45XI 51-85160 54-pin TSOP II
CY14B102N-ZSP45XAT 51-85160 54-pin TSOP II Automotive
All parts are Pb-free. The above table contains Preliminary information. Please contact your local Cypress sales representative for availability of these parts.
Ordering Information (continued)
Speed
(ns) Ordering Code Package
Diagram Package Type Operating
Range
[+] Feedback
PRELIMINARY
CY14B102L, CY14B102N
Document #: 001-45754 Rev. *B Page 19 of 24
Part Numbering Nomenclature
Option:
T - Tape & Reel
Blank - Std.
Speed:
20 - 20ns
45 - 45 ns
Data Bus:
L - x8
N - x16
Density:
102 - 2 Mb
Voltage:
B - 3.0V
Cypress
CY 14 B 102 L - ZS P 20 X  C T
NVSRAM
14 - Auto Store + Software Store + Hardware Store
Temperature:
C - Commercial (0 to 70°C)
I - Industrial (–40 to 85°C)
Pb-Free
Package:
BA - 48 FBGA
ZS - TSOP II
P - 54 Pin
Blank - 44 Pin
A - Automotive (-40 to +125°C)
25 - 25ns
[+] Feedback
PRELIMINARY
CY14B102L, CY14B102N
Document #: 001-45754 Rev. *B Page 20 of 24
Package Diagrams
Figure 16.  44-Pin TSOP II (51-85087)
MAX
MIN.
DIMENSION IN MM (INCH)
11
.9
38
(0
.4
70
)
PLANE
SEATING
PIN 1 I.D.
44
1
18.517 (0.729)
0.800 BSC
0°-5°
0.400(0.016)
0.300 (0.012)
EJECTOR PIN
R
G